RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 04

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CERTAIN AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AND PERFORM A CERTAIN AGREEMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEARCY, TO-WIT:

WHEREAS, the City of Searcy has been presented a certain agreement associated with the operations of the City of Searcy or that have an impact upon the residents of the City of Searcy, namely an agreement with:

SPECIALIZED OUTDOOR SERVICES

(the "Agreement") copies of which have been submitted to the Searcy City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City of Searcy wishes to approve the execution of, ratify the terms of and perform under the conditions contained in, the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Searcy, Arkansas, towit:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Searcy City Council approves and ratifies the terms, conditions and obligations of the Agreement.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the Searcy City Council authorizes and directs the Mayor and City Clerk to execute and perform under the terms of the Agreement.

<u>Section 3</u>. That the Mayor is authorized to take all actions determined to be necessary, in the sole and exclusive determination of the Mayor, in the performance of all obligations, duties and responsibilities associated with the Agreement.

<u>Section 4</u>. To the extent not otherwise required by law, the requirement of competitive bidding with respect to the expenditure hereof is hereby waived

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of January, 2024.

/s/ Mat Faulkner Mayor of Searcy

ATTEST:

/s/ Jerry Morris City Clerk

Infield Renovation Quote for 6 Softball Infields and 8 Baseball infields: City of Searcy, Arkansas. Sports Complex

Mark the overall field dimensions to the proper specifications for Softball with 65ft. bases (except for 1 youth softball field) and Baseball with 90 ft bases.

Create and cut a clean edge between the grass and skinned infields.

Remove the humps and irregularities along the outside edge of skinned areas and bring them to the proper grade to match the infield skin. This will be done with a Fraise mower and will require 3-4 weeks for the Bermudagrass turf to recover during the growing season.

Scarify the existing skins 1-3 inches in depth to loosen the existing infield material and prepare for infield mix installation.

Install Diamond Mix infield mix at a depth of 1-2 inches as needed to the infield at skins and incorporate into the existing soil.

Laser Level the infield skins to allow for proper surface drainage and a safe playing surface.

Apply 1 ton Turface MVP field conditioner per field and incorporate into the top 1/2 inch of the skinned surface to improve moisture management.

Install 5 Star Packing clay at the Baseball infields pitchers plates and batters boxes to firm up and stabilize the playing surface.

Rebuild pitching mound to the proper specification with 5 Star Packing clay and install Turface MVP conditioner on the Baseball field in the Southeast corner of the complex.

Install new McGregor waffle style Home Plates.

Measure and set new McGregor 4 way Pitchers rubbers.

Install McGregor bases and set base anchors, including Double Safety bases at the 1st bases on the Softball fields.

Rake the infields to a finished, playable surface.

(We will begin on the baseball fields and complete them and then move to the softball fields)

Quote includes Labor, Equipment, Tax and Materials for 14 fields. (this does not include the 2 small T-Ball fields in center of the complex)

\$130,000.00

40% payable at the time of acceptance. 20% payable when the 8 baseball fields are complete.

Balance due upon completion of the 6 softball fields.

We can provide proof of Insurance.

Please contact me at 870-897-5234 if you have any questions.

Thank you for your consideration.

Jeff Klein, Specialized Outdoor Services

Offer and Acceptance

Offer: By execution below the offeror, Specialized Outdoor Services agrees to provide labor, material and equipment necessary to complete Infield Renovation for all 16 fields within the sports complex for the City of Searcy, in Searcy, AR, as described in the submitted detailed quote.

Total Project cost: \$130,000.00

40% due upon acceptance: \$52,000.00 20% payable when the 8 baseball fields are complete: \$26,000.00 Balance Due upon completion: \$52,000.00

Offeror:

Jeff Klein, Specialized Outdoor Services

Address: 400 Church St. Hardy, Arkansas 72542 Phone: 870-897-5234 Fax: 870-856-4672 Email: <u>cen38054@centurytel.net</u>

Notice of Award: By execution below, Procuring agency, City of Searcy, in Searcy, AR accepts offer as indicated above.

Contracting Officer

Date: